

No. 19-1401

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

APRIL HUGHES, *et al.*, *Petitioners*,

v.

NORTHWESTERN UNIVERSITY, *et al.*, *Respondents*.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of  
Appeals for the Seventh Circuit

**BRIEF FOR THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF  
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, AMERICAN  
COUNCIL OF LIFE INSURERS, AMERICAN  
PROPERTY CASUALTY INSURANCE  
ASSOCIATION, BUSINESS ROUNDTABLE, ERISA  
INDUSTRY COMMITTEE, PROFESSIONAL  
LIABILITY UNDERWRITING SOCIETY, AND  
SECURITIES INDUSTRY AND FINANCIAL  
MARKETS ASSOCIATION AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS**

JAMES O. FLECKNER  
ALISON V. DOUGLASS  
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP  
100 Northern Avenue  
Boston, MA 02210

JAIME A. SANTOS  
*Counsel of Record*  
WILLIAM M. JAY  
CHRISTINA L. HENNECKEN  
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP  
1900 N Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20036  
*jsantos@goodwinlaw.com*  
(202) 346-4000

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

*(Additional counsel listed on inside cover)*

October 28, 2021

---

---

TARA S. MORRISSEY  
PAUL LETTOW  
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION  
CENTER  
1615 H Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20062

KEVIN CARROLL  
SECURITIES INDUSTRY AND  
FINANCIAL MARKETS  
ASSOCIATION  
1099 New York Avenue, NW  
Washington, DC 20001

ROBBIE THOMPSON  
PROFESSIONAL LIABILITY  
UNDERWRITING SOCIETY  
5353 Wayzata Boulevard  
Minneapolis, MN 55416

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. The rigidly outcome-focused nature of most ERISA class-action complaints is contrary to ERISA’s focus on process and flexibility. ....	5
A. ERISA’s text and structure give broad discretion to fiduciaries. ....	6
B. ERISA class-action complaints commonly focus on outcomes, rather than process. ....	10
II. ERISA complaints should be given the same context-sensitive scrutiny as other complaints that seek inferences of wrongdoing from circumstantial allegations. ....	12
A. Caselaw applying Rule 8(a)’s plausibility standard provides a roadmap for evaluating ERISA class-action complaints. ....	12
B. Many common allegations in ERISA complaints resemble the allegations rejected as implausible in <i>Twombly</i> and <i>Iqbal</i> . ....	14
C. There should be no ERISA exception to Rule 8(a)’s plausibility requirement. ....	27

III. Inferring fiduciary breach from common characteristics of prudently managed plans harms plans and participants. ....	32
CONCLUSION .....	35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009) .....	11, 13, 27
<i>Becker v. Wells Fargo &amp; Co.</i> , 2021 WL 1909632 (D. Minn. May 12, 2021)....	18
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007) .....	11, 12, 13, 19, 30
<i>Brotherston v. Putnam Invs., LLC</i> , 2016 WL 1397427 (D. Mass. Apr. 7, 2016) .....	11
<i>Brown v. Am. Life Holdings, Inc.</i> , 190 F.3d 856 (8th Cir. 1999) .....	29
<i>Brown v. Daikin Am., Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 1758898 (S.D.N.Y. May 4, 2021).....	21, 33
<i>In re Century Aluminum Co. Sec. Litig.</i> , 729 F.3d 1104 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	13, 14, 27
<i>In re Citigroup ERISA Litig.</i> , 104 F. Supp. 3d 599 (S.D.N.Y. 2015), <i>aff'd sub nom., Muehlgay v. Citigroup Inc.</i> , 649 F. App'x 110 (2d Cir. 2016) .....	29
<i>Conkright v. Frommert</i> , 559 U.S. 506 (2010) .....	3, 4, 32, 34

<i>Cunningham v. Cornell Univ.</i> , 2018 WL 1088019 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 19, 2018) .....	30
<i>Eclectic Props. E., LLC v. Marcus &amp; Millichap Co.</i> , 751 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	13
<i>Evans v. Akers</i> , 534 F.3d 65 (1st Cir. 2008).....	30
<i>Fifth Third Bancorp v. Dudenhoeffer</i> , 573 U.S. 409 (2014) .....	1, 4, 11, 28, 29
<i>George v. Rehiel</i> , 738 F.3d 562 (3d Cir. 2013).....	13
<i>Hecker v. Deere &amp; Co.</i> , 556 F.3d 575 (7th Cir. 2009) .....	14
<i>Lockheed Corp. v. Spink</i> , 517 U.S. 882 (1996) .....	6
<i>Loomis v. Exelon Corp.</i> , 658 F.3d 667 (7th Cir. 2011) .....	15, 22, 34
<i>Marks v. Trader Joe's Co.</i> , 2020 WL 2504333 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 24, 2020) ....	23
<i>McGinnes v. FirstGroup Am., Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 1056789 (S.D. Ohio Mar. 18, 2021)...	18
<i>McReynolds v. Merrill Lynch &amp; Co.</i> , 694 F.3d 873 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	13
<i>Meiners v. Wells Fargo &amp; Co.</i> , 898 F.3d 820 (8th Cir. 2018) .....	11, 14, 18

<i>Moreno v. Deutsche Bank Ams. Holding Corp.</i> , 2016 WL 5957307 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 13, 2016).....	29
<i>Nemaizer v. Baker</i> , 793 F.2d 58 (2d Cir. 1986).....	32
<i>Obeslo v. Great-W. Life &amp; Annuity Ins. Co.</i> , 6 F.4th 1135 (10th Cir. 2021).....	14
<i>In re RadioShack Corp. ERISA Litig.</i> , 547 F. Supp. 2d 606 (N.D. Tex. 2008).....	29
<i>Roth v. Sawyer-Cleator Lumber Co.</i> , 16 F.3d 915 (8th Cir. 1994) .....	7
<i>Sacerdote v. N.Y. Univ.</i> , 9 F.4th 95 (2d Cir. 2021) .....	4
328 F. Supp. 3d 273 (S.D.N.Y. 2018), <i>aff'd</i> , 9 F.4th 95 (2d Cir. 2021).....	21
<i>PBGC ex rel. St. Vincent Catholic Med. Ctrs. Ret. Plan v. Morgan Stanley Inv. Mgmt. Inc.</i> , 712 F.3d 705 (2d Cir. 2013)...	7, 11, 14, 17, 29, 31
<i>Sweda v. Univ. of Pa.</i> , 923 F.3d 320 (3d Cir. 2019).....	4, 27
2017 WL 4179752 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 21, 2017), <i>rev'd in part</i> , 923 F.3d 320 (3d Cir. 2019).....	29
<i>Thompson v. Avondale Indus., Inc.</i> , 2000 WL 310382 (E.D. La. Mar. 24, 2000) .....	29
<i>Tibble v. Edison Int'l</i> , 575 U.S. 523 (2015) .....	1

*Varity Corp. v. Howe*,  
516 U.S. 489 (1996) ..... 6

*White v. Chevron Corp.*,  
752 F. App'x 453 (9th Cir. 2018) ..... 11, 14  
2016 WL 4502808 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 29, 2016).... 24

### **Statutes and Regulations**

29 U.S.C. § 1024..... 28

29 U.S.C. § 1104(a) ..... 7

29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(C) ..... 32

29 U.S.C. § 1104(c)..... 8

17 C.F.R. § 270.18f-3(a)(1)..... 25, 26

29 C.F.R. § 2550.404a-5..... 28

29 C.F.R. § 2550.404a-5(h)(4)..... 7

29 C.F.R. § 2550.404c-1(b)(3)(i) ..... 8

29 C.F.R. § 2550.404c-1(e)(4)..... 7

29 C.F.R. § 2550.408b-2..... 24

57 Fed. Reg. 46,906 (Oct. 13, 1992)..... 8

### **Other Authorities**

120 Cong. Rec. 29215 (1974) ..... 32

120 Cong. Rec. 29963 (1974) ..... 32



AIG, *Understanding the Rapid Rise in Excessive Fee Claims* (2021), <https://www.aig.com/content/dam/aig/america-canada/us/documents/business/management-liability/pension-trustee-excess-fees-fiduciary-whitepaper.pdf>..... 2

Daniel Aronowitz, *Exposing Excessive Fee Litigation Against America’s Defined Contribution Plans*, Euclid Specialty (Dec. 2020), <https://www.euclidspecialty.com/wp-content/uploads/2021/04/Euclid-Specialty-Whitepaper-Exposing-Excessive-Fee-Litigation-1-1.pdf> ..... 21, 31

Deloitte Development LLC, *2019 Defined Contribution Benchmarking Survey Report* (2019), <https://www2.deloitte.com/us/en/pages/human-capital/articles/annual-defined-contribution-benchmarking-survey.html>..... 9, 21, 22, 23, 34

DOL, *A Look at 401(k) Plan Fees* (Sept. 2019), <https://www.dol.gov/sites/dolgov/files/ebsa/about-ebsa/our-activities/resource-center/publications/a-look-at-401k-plan-fees.pdf> ..... 9, 10, 14, 15, 17, 22

DOL, *Advisory Council Report of the Working Group on Fiduciary Responsibilities and Revenue Sharing Practices* (June 18, 2009), <https://www.dol.gov/agencies/ebsa/about-ebsa/about-us/erisa-advisory-council/2007-fiduciary-responsibilities-and-revenue-sharing-practices>..... 9

DOL, Advisory Op. 1997-15A (May 22, 1997), <a href="https://www.dol.gov/agencies/ebsa/about-ebsa/our-activities/resource-center/advisory-opinions/1997-15a">https://www.dol.gov/agencies/ebsa/about-ebsa/our-activities/resource-center/advisory-opinions/1997-15a</a> .....	9
DOL, Advisory Op. 2006-08A (Oct. 3, 2006), <a href="https://www.dol.gov/sites/dolgov/files/EBSA/about-ebsa/our-activities/resource-center/advisory-opinions/2006-08a.pdf">https://www.dol.gov/sites/dolgov/files/EBSA/about-ebsa/our-activities/resource-center/advisory-opinions/2006-08a.pdf</a> .....	8
DOL, <i>EBSA Fact Sheet</i> (2020), <a href="https://www.dol.gov/sites/dolgov/files/ebsa/about-ebsa/our-activities/resource-center/fact-sheets/ebsa-monetary-results.pdf">https://www.dol.gov/sites/dolgov/files/ebsa/about-ebsa/our-activities/resource-center/fact-sheets/ebsa-monetary-results.pdf</a> .....	19
DOL, Field Assistance Bulletin No. 2003-03 (May 19, 2003), <a href="https://www.dol.gov/agencies/ebsa/employers-and-advisers/guidance/field-assistance-bulletins/2003-03">https://www.dol.gov/agencies/ebsa/employers-and-advisers/guidance/field-assistance-bulletins/2003-03</a> .....	10, 22
DOL, <i>Meeting Your Fiduciary Responsibilities</i> (2020), <a href="https://www.dol.gov/sites/dolgov/files/ebsa/about-ebsa/our-activities/resource-center/publications/meeting-your-fiduciary-responsibilities.pdf">https://www.dol.gov/sites/dolgov/files/ebsa/about-ebsa/our-activities/resource-center/publications/meeting-your-fiduciary-responsibilities.pdf</a> .....	15, 23, 25
DOL, Advisory Op. 2007-04A, 2007 WL 2373491 (July 18, 2007) .....	10

DOL, <i>Tips for Selecting and Monitoring Service Providers for Your Employee Benefit Plan</i> , <a href="https://www.dol.gov/sites/dolgov/files/EBSA/about-ebsa/our-activities/resource-center/fact-sheets/tips-for-selecting-and-monitoring-service-providers.pdf">https://www.dol.gov/sites/dolgov/files/EBSA/about-ebsa/our-activities/resource-center/fact-sheets/tips-for-selecting-and-monitoring-service-providers.pdf</a> .....	25
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a).....	3, 4, 5, 12, 13, 27, 28
Judy Greenwald, <i>Litigation Leads to Hardening Fiduciary Liability Market</i> , Business Insurance (Apr. 30, 2021), <a href="https://www.businessinsurance.com/article/20210430/NEWS06/912341566/Litigation-leads-to-hardening-fiduciary-liability-market">https://www.businessinsurance.com/article/20210430/NEWS06/912341566/Litigation-leads-to-hardening-fiduciary-liability-market</a> .....	31
H.R. 3185, 110th Cong. (2007) .....	7
<i>Helping Workers Save For Retirement: Hearing Before the S. Comm. On Health, Education, Labor, and Pensions</i> , 110th Cong. 15 (2008).....	7-8
Sarah Holden et al., <i>The Economics of Providing 401(k) Plans: Services, Fees, and Expenses, 2020</i> , ICI Research Perspective (June 2021), <a href="https://www.ici.org/system/files/2021-06/per27-06.pdf">https://www.ici.org/system/files/2021-06/per27-06.pdf</a> .....	20
Individual Funds, Thrift Savings Plan, <a href="https://www.tsp.gov/funds-individual/">https://www.tsp.gov/funds-individual/</a> (last updated Dec. 31, 2020).....	16

Investment Company Institute, <i>Investment Company Fact Book</i> (61st ed. 2021), <a href="https://www.ici.org/system/files/2021-05/2021_factbook.pdf">https://www.ici.org/system/files/2021-05/2021_factbook.pdf</a> .....	11, 15
George S. Mellman and Geoffrey T. Sanzenbacher, <i>401(k) Lawsuits: What are the Causes and Consequences?</i> , Center for Retirement Research at Boston College (May 2018), <a href="https://crr.bc.edu/wp-content/uploads/2018/04/IB_18-8.pdf">https://crr.bc.edu/wp-content/uploads/2018/04/IB_18-8.pdf</a> .....	34
Rebecca Moore, <i>Essential Considerations for DC Plan Investment Lineups</i> , PlanSponsor (June 8, 2021), <a href="https://www.plansponsor.com/in-depth/essential-considerations-dc-plan-investment-lineups/">https://www.plansponsor.com/in-depth/essential-considerations-dc-plan-investment-lineups/</a> .....	9
S. Rep. No. 92-634 (1972) .....	6
Segal Grp., <i>Changing DC Plan Recordkeepers Can Be Complex</i> (2021), <a href="https://www.segalco.com/media/2443/changing-dc-plan-recordkeepers.pdf">https://www.segalco.com/media/2443/changing-dc-plan-recordkeepers.pdf</a> .....	23
Kate Stalter, <i>Chasing Performance Is a Quick Way to Disaster</i> , U.S. News (Feb. 8, 2017), <a href="https://money.usnews.com/money/blogs/the-smarter-mutual-fund-investor/articles/2017-02-08/chasing-performance-is-a-quick-way-to-disaster">https://money.usnews.com/money/blogs/the-smarter-mutual-fund-investor/articles/2017-02-08/chasing-performance-is-a-quick-way-to-disaster</a> .....	17
Vanguard, <i>Quantifying the Impact of Chasing Fund Performance</i> (Apr. 2014), <a href="https://www.vanguard.com.hk/documents/quantifying-the-impact-en.pdf">https://www.vanguard.com.hk/documents/quantifying-the-impact-en.pdf</a> .....	17

Jacklyn Wille, *401(k) Fee Suits Flood Courts, Set for Fivefold Jump in 2020*, Bloomberg Law (Aug. 31, 2020), <https://news.bloomberglaw.com/employee-benefits/401k-fee-suits-flood-courts-on-pace-for-fivefold-jump-in-2020>.....2

Jacklyn Wille, *Spike in 401(k) Lawsuits Scrambles Fiduciary Insurance Market*, Bloomberg (Oct. 18, 2021), <https://news.bloomberglaw.com/employee-benefits/spike-in-401k-lawsuits-scrambles-fiduciary-insurance-market> .....31
